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April 23, 2024 

Andrea Kersten 
Chief Administrator 
Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) 
1615 W. Chicago Ave., 4th Floor 

Re: Superintendent's Partial Non-Concurrence with COPA's Findings and Concurrence with 
COPA's Penalties 
Log# 2020-0003176 
Officer Angelica Patino, Officer Kadesha Speights, 
Officer Mark Sharks, Sergeant Cornelius Brown 

Dear Chief Administrator Kersten: 

After a careful review of the above referenced complaint log number, the Chicago Police 
Department (Department) concurs with the recommended findings and penalty recommendation, as 
they pertain to Officer Angelica Patino, Star No. 18713, Officer Kadesha Speights, Star No. 16260, and 
Officer Mark Sharks, Star No. 18687. However, the Department does not concur with all the 
recommended findings as they pertain to Sergeant Cornelius Brown, Star No. 2235. Pursuant to the 
Municipal Code of Chicago, the Department provides the following comments: 

The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of up to 10 days for Officer Angelica Patino 
(Officer Patino) after concluding that she: 

1. Failed to activate her Body Worn Camera as required. 

The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of up to 30 days for Officer Kadesha 
Speights (Officer Speights) after concluding that she: 

1. Engaged in an unnecessary verbal altercation with a civilian used words to the effect of, 
including but not limited to, "come out, come out, come out, come out, come out, I ain't 
even gotta take it off, come whoop my ass now, because your bitch ass ran in the fucking 
house that's why." 

The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of up to 30 days for Officer Mark Sharks 
(Officer Sharks) after concluding that he: 

1. Failed to timely activate his body-worn camera as required. 
2. Engaged in an unnecessary verbal altercation with a civilian and stated words to the effect 

of, including but not limited to, "That's why you're in the house, step out, step out." 
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The COPA investigation recommended a suspension of up to 30 days for Sergeant Cornelius 
Brown (Sergeant Brown) after concluding that he: 

1. Used profanity and derogatory terms towards members of the public, stating words to the 
effect of: you got rights; you got right to go to mother fucking jail; get your fuckin bitch ass 
in the wagon. 

2. Failed to timely activate his body-worn camera as required. 

It is important to note that each piece of evidence reviewed by COPA: BWC footage; third party 
video; medical records; and police reports, were easily accessible without delay. COPA scheduled only 
five interviews: Officer Patino, Speights, Sharks, Sergeant Brown and Nothing 
presented in this file suggest there was a reasonable cause or valid reason for the delay. However, a 
total of 1292 days passed from the date COPA was notified by to the day COPA signed 
the Summary Report and transferred the investigation to CPD to facilitate CCR: from July 14, 2020 to 
January 27, 2024. 

The Consent Decree requires that "the City will ensure that COPA reaches its investigative 
findings and recommendations within 180 days of the initiation of the investigation." Consent Decree 
pa. 137 line 470.  Fundamentally, this standard simply ensures fairness to all involved parties. As the 
COPA investigation was not timely, it therefore violated the Just Cause standard of the Agreement 
between the Fraternal Order of Police, Chicago Lodge No. 7, and the City of Chicago, Article 8 -
Employee Security, Section 8.1: "No Officer covered by this Agreement shall be suspended, relieved 
from duty or otherwise disciplined in any manner without just cause." Had COPA required an extension, 
it would have had to provide a written report approved by the Chief Administrator explaining the 
necessity of the extension; the file includes no such report. 

Regarding Officer Patino and Sharks, the Department concurs with the COPA's findings and 
penalty recommendation. Thus, the Department will implement a 1-day suspension for Officer Patino 
and Officer Sharks. 

As it pertains to Officer Speights, the Department concurs with the COPA's finding and penalty 
recommendation. The Department will implement a 3-day suspension for Officer Speights. 

After reviewing the associated videos, the Department disagrees that Sergeant Brown used 
profanities and derogatory terms towards members of the public. COPA points to Officer Shafer's body 
worn camera footage however, the video does not clearly depict Sergeant Brown making derogatory 
statements towards members of the public. Attachment #29 at 8:18-8:24. Moreover, during Sergeant 
Brown's interview with COPA, COPA plays Officer Shafer's body camera footage and asks Sergeant 
Brown if he made the statements heard on the body worn camera. Attachment #47 at 35:43.  Sergeant 
Brown denies making those statements. Attachment #47 at 35:45. Towards the end of his interview 
with COPA, Sergeant Brown is again questioned about the derogatory statements and states "I 
remember viewing it on the body worn camera. That was not my voice." Attachment #47 at 39:56-
40:02. Sergeant Brown is fully aware that his COPA interview would have the status of an official 
department report. Any intentional falsification of their answer would constitute a direct violation of 
departmental rules and regulations; that would result in a violation of Rule 14, and the possibility of 
separation. For the foregoing reasons, the Department does not concur with COPA's findings regarding 
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allegation one pertaining to Sergeant Brown. Thus, recommends a finding of Unfounded. 

Finally, the Department agrees with the sustained finding for allegation two. Sergeant Brown 
failed to activate his body worn camera as required. Therefore, the Department will implement a 3-day 
suspension for Sergeant Brown. 

The Department looks forward to discussing this matter with you pursuant to MCC-2-78-
130(a)(iii). 

Sincerely, 

Superintendent of Police 
Chicago Police Department 
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